



Agenda Item: Amendment

Title: Amendment #1 to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement for the 2021 Priority Sewer Design

Recommended Council MOTION:

I move to approve Amendment #1 to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement for the 2021 Priority Sewer Design with SolTerra Engineering to complete the design of additional sewer main replacement in the amount of \$14,870.00 for a total amount not to exceed \$53,575.00 and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign.

Administrative or Policy Goal:

City Council Goals 2021: Goal D Maintain and Improve Municipal Infrastructure

Background:

SolTerra Engineering was awarded the 2021 Priority Sewer Design in February 2022. This Priority Sewer Design originally included two sections of sewer that need to be replaced due to pipe that has exceeded its service life, failed, and is improperly sized. Amendment #1 adds funds for the design of a third section of sanitary sewer, located in the alley between 3rd and 4th Street from Sully to Canby that has also failed, allowing ground contamination and water infiltration.

The work added with this amendment is very similar to the work associated with the original two segments of sewer being designed with the 2021 Priority Sewer Design. This section will be designed to tie into the existing, new, sewer infrastructure downstream and will improve the area for future development.

Legal/Statutory Authority:

BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:**REVENUE**

Source	Amount	Type
Fees/Charges for Service	\$115,000.00	WW21PD 510-8015-432-7340 ACP FY22 pg 140
Other		
Total	\$115,000.00	

EXPENSE

Proposed Project Cost.

Project Budget	Amount	Funds
Project Cost	\$14,870.00	WW21PD 510-8015-432-7340 ACP FY 22 pg 140
Loans on Project		
Grants for Project		
Other/Outside Projects		
City's Amount	\$14,870.00	
Contingency	0%	\$0.00
Total Amount	\$14,870.00	

Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council)

Budget	Amount	Funds
Total Budget Allocation	\$115,000.00	WW21PD 510-8015-432-7340 ACP FY 22 pg 140
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$47,000.00	PES, Contingency, public advertisements
Remainder of Budget	\$68,000.00	

Responsible Staff:

Brooks Webb, Public Works Director

Eric Jaap, P.E., City Engineer

Mark Hazelett, Engineer in Training, Project Manager

Attachments:

Professional Engineering Service Agreement

Amendment 01